but opposite effect, making the same assumption that all other variables are fixed .

Sofiyska Voda AD

Notes to the separate financial statements

Separate financial statement

For the year ended 31 December2019

 Translation from the original Bulgarian version, in case of divergence the Bulgarian original shall prevail. 58

• Analysis of the sensitivity versus the fair value of instruments with fixed interest rate

The Company has not accrued financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rate at fair value, accounted through

profits and loss in the statement of comprehensive income.

A change of the interest rates by 25 basis points as at the date of financial statements would increase / (decrease)

the equity and profit or loss with the amounts shown below. An assumption is made during the analysis that all

other variables, especially the currency exchange rates are relatively constant. The analysis for 2018 is made on the

same basis.

Effects in thousands of BGN Profit or loss Equity

25 basis

points

increase

25 basis points

decrease

25 basis points

increase

25 basis

points

decrease

31 December 2019

Financial assets with floating interest rate - - - -

Financial liabilities with floating interest

rate (117) 117 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (117) 117 - -

31 December 2018

Financial assets with floating interest rate - - - -

Financial liabilities with floating interest

rate (188) 188 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (188) 188 - -

Capital management

The Board of Directors’ policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain customers’, creditors’ and market’s

confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital and

the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year. The Company was not in a

breach of any of the equity requirements enforced by external authorities.

In accordance with the Bulgarian Commercial Act, the Company as a joint stock company should maintain net assets

[…]

Expenses recognized in the statement of comprehensive income

 In thousands of BGN 2019  2018

   Current service cost 293  420

 PPast service cost -  -

 Interest expense 18  35

Actuarial assumptions

 2019  2018

Discount rate at 31 December 0.85%  1.85%

Salary increase (annual for 10 years) 2.50%  2.50%

Employee turnover 6%  6%

 The actuarial assumptions for death rates are based on the National Statistics Institute’s population mortality tables.

For the purposes of the discounting effective annual interest rate i = 0.85% is used. The selected discount rate is

based on analysis of the offered long-term investment instruments on the Bulgarian financial market (government

securities, municipality bonds, etc.).

Sofiyska Voda AD

Notes to the separate financial statements

Separate financial statement

For the year ended 31 December2019

   Translation from the original Bulgarian version, in case of divergence the Bulgarian original shall prevail.

63

23. Employee benefits (continued)

 Actuarial assumptions

 In thousands of BGN 25 basis points

increase of salaries

growth

25 basis points decrease

of salaries growth

 Effect on the liability for retirement compensation 32 (32)

 In thousands of BGN 25 basis points

increase of interest

growth

25 basis points decrease

of interest growth

 Effect on the liability for retirement compensation (32) 32

 In thousands of BGN 10 basis points

increase of employee

turnover

10 basis points decrease

of employee turnover

 Effect on the liability for retirement compensation (132) 132

 In thousands of BGN 25 basis points

increase of mortality

rate

25 basis points decrease

of mortality rate

 Effect on the liability for retirement compensation (20) 20

24. Contingencies

 Bank guarantees

 As at the date of the preparation of this report the Company maintains the following bank guarantees:

• Performance security for the obligations of Sofiyska Voda AD under the Concession Agreement with number

PEBPRT593268, issued by HSBC France, to the amount of 750,000 USD, and validity till December 15th, 2020;

• Performance security for the obligations of Sofiyska Voda AD under the Contract No.РД-568-68/10.08.2011 with

the Municipality of Sofia for the repair of defects and damages that occurred in municipal areas where Sofiyska

Voda AD performs construction works, with No 799 L/11.12., issued by Societe Generale Expressbank

(Expressbank), to the amount of 400,000 BGN, and validity till December 31st, 2020 as per Annex No.2 dated

26.11.2019;

Sofiyska Voda AD

Notes to the separate financial statements

Separate financial statement

For the year ended 31 December2019